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01.

03.

05.

07.

08.

10.

ABSTRACTS OF THE ARTICLES

S. Rajavelu, Thanjavur

M.Gandhi& R.Mani, Sluice inscription of Narasimha varman, 7®
century . Fixing of Sluice by Puroyita Vetpai Somaciyar.

K. Venkatesan, Sendattur Hero stone inscription, 832 Refers to the
death of Paritandik kamanar of Ikal marai mangalam after rescuing
the cattle in a battle at Sendattur during the reign of Mavali vana
rayar.

P.Bubalan, 892. Kampavarman Inscription from Padi Agraharam, Gift
made for the maintenance of lake.

K.Karuppaiah, Oil-press stone inscription at Kulavaypatti, 9* century.
Oil press stone made by Panain Sendan.

M.Gandhi & P. Venkatesan,Vilai Kannaradeva inscription, 963,
Mentions the name of the village Milai in Valappandal nadu, a sub
division of Paduvur kottam.

T.Ramesh, Nedunkal inscription,998. Setting up of a sluice by Nedungal
Kilan Ilavadi kunavan of Vadacheri.

R.Ramesh & M.Prasanna, 926. Sluice inscription of Parantaka I, Refers
to the construction of lake embankment at Tiruninravur by Nila
nakkan, a Muvenda velar of Chola nadu who was in charge of
Tondaimandalam.

K. Kumar, Kannaradeva Inscription at Vallimalai, 10th Century. Mention
the king’s officer Krishna Veliyar and his visit to Melpadi and
Kanchipuram.

D.Dayélan, Madurai - Tiruvanandapuram Area inscriptions, (1) 8-9*
century. Donation made to the tank by Attani people. (2)1807.
Mentions Santi kesavan. (3) 9" century. Single line — stating
“Srimathi.

V.Vedachalam, J.R.Sivaramakrishnan & P.Kalaiselvan, 10* century.
Melakkadampur inscription, Donation of lamp to Tiruvilankoyil
by Nakkan titanyati.
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12.

13.

14.

15:

16.

17.
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V.Selvakumar, M .Bhavani, A .Raja, K.Mathivanan, R. Anandakumar, Vidur,
Enathi, Mangalam inscriptions, (1) 9-10* century. Donation for
lamp and food offerings.(2) 18-19* century. Mentions the garden.

K Kumar, New inscriptions of Vellore region, (1) 10" century. Gift made
to the temple of Pandya nallur. (2) 10-11* century. Gift made for
maintaining the lamp in the temple. (3) 16-17" century. In praise of
temple. (4) Construction of a marriage hall at Kudimallur.

S.Raju & A.Palaniappan, 1017. Nattarrisvaran temple inscription
Renovation of the temple and construction of a mandapa by
Rajendra Singa kamindan.

Rama. Ezilraman, Inscriptions of Aranganur, Aliyur and Kudappakkam,
(1) 11* century. Donation of 90 sheep for perpetual lamp (2) 11%
century. Fragmentary inscriptions. Land donations.(3) 16" century.
Donation of land.

L.Thiyagarajan, Inscriptions of Tiruvalandurai, (1) 1185, Refers to the
donation of land made towards prayachittam on seeing a snake
enter the temple when Rajaraja devan Vanakovaraiyan a chieftain
of the locality came for the Chitira festival to the temple (2) 1187.
Gift of land to the temple. (3) Deposit of paddy for performing Puja
to the temple goddess on the Sundays.(4) 14-15® century. Mention
of tax free village Kasaran Pattu. (5) 14-15% century. Mention of a
village Yogavanam Paluvur. (6) 16" century.Land donation for
conducting repairs and Pujas in the temple of Uttamatolisvara
mudaiyar by an officer Paccai and Tenkaraicimai nattar. (7)1747.
Gift of Mango and Tamarind tress to maintain the lamp in the
temple.

V.Muttukkumar, Jaina inscriptions of Mottamalai, (1)11-12* century.
Refers to a name of Jaina centre Kunaviranayagap perumpalli.(2)
12-13™ century . Gift of tax free land to the Jaina palli.

L.Thiyagarajan, Tiranipalayam inscriptions, (1) 1228. Made some
arrangements to the temple by the Padinen bhumi Chitrameli periya
nattar, Kanmalar and Vannar.(2) 1231. Made arrangements to repay
the loans by means of grains received in the current and previous
year by Munrupati mudaligal (3) 1316. Refers to the gift of 500 kuli
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18.

19.

20.

21.

of land to the temple of Andiravedisvaramudaiya nayanar by
three brothers. (4) 1308. Refers to the gift of 400 kuli tax free land
to a brahmana by Eduttagai Alagiyar Nandi. (5)17-19* century. Gift
of land by Sankarappa Reddiyar to the temple. (6) 11-12% century.
Mention of Urrattur, Tirani villages. (7) 12-13% century. Mentions
of village Anmaganarsur and the names of Ponnambala nimbi an
Narasinga panman. (8) 1272 Refers to the gift of land at Parkariyan
tank. (9) 1272. Refers to the gift of 300 kuli land for Pujas in the
temple of Arasa puyantara Vinnagar.(10) 1301. Gift of 500 kuli land
to the temple by Kuttan Vanarayan son of Pandiyarayar, a
suruthiman of Tirani.

T.Ramesh, Some new inscriptions from Tiruvamattur, (1) 11* century.
Mentions Manikkavasagan garden. (2) 13* century. Construction
of arthamandapam. (3) 1355. Construction of mandapa by Mapputi
Sendamaraik kannan of Mamallapuram.

K .Pannerselvam, Punjai inscription of Rajadhiraja II, 1177. Death of
Siva Brahmins and Velaikkarar for the illegal claim of land by four
Brahmins at Talaiccankadu. For the soul of the dead the 4 brahmins
donated % veli of land for making of bronze images of deceased.

G.Vijayavenugopal, Babu (a) Ramaswami & G.Ravindran, Punjai
inscriptions, (1-16) 11* -16" century. These inscriptions refer to
the gift of lands to the temple of Tirunanipalli udaiyar for day to
day pujas and festivals. The Temple authorities (mulaparudaiyar)
were figured in these transactions.

N.Venkatesan, Kugaiyur inscription, 1183. Reconstruction of the old
temple in to a stone temple by Kugudaiyan Ponparappinan alias
Rajaraja Kovarayan.

C.Viraragavan& Mangaiyarkarasi,Some inscriptions from Villupuram
region, (1) 12" century. Setting up of a sluice. (2) 940. Mentions
Mukkatamban son of Nankutti.(3) Setting up of a sluice by
Tiruvarangamudaiyan Viyangan.(4) Gift of land to Alagiya nayanar.
(5) 987. Construction of a stone temple by Ampalavan Kandaratitan.

A Perumal, Inscriptions from Viluppuram region, (1-8) 1 1®-12% century.
Fragmentary. Mentions the political divisions and chitrameli

11
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25.

26.

27.

vinnagaram. (8)13" century. Mentions Tailakulakalapuram.(10) 13*
century. Mentions weavers of Tailakulakalapuram.

P. Bubalan, Rock inscription at Arunkurukkai, 1193. Gift of land by

Kiliyur Malaiyaman Periyan Atti to the temple of Tiruttanrisvara
mudaiyar at Perumpunam.

S.Rajavelu & Sulur. T. Sheéhagin', A few new inscriptions from Kongu

region, (1) 13" century. Setting up of a sluice stones and donation
of lands for the upkeep of tank. (2) 1890. Construction of a well,
wall and a roof at Sivalapuri Amman temple by Muruganatha
chettiyar. (3) Donation of door and a mandapa by Periyapalayam
Nanchappa chetti. (4) Donation of 3 anganam land by Ainnurruvan
Umaiyan chettiyar son of Arthanari chettiyar.

S.Rajagopal, Inscriptions of Ko.Velankudi,(1) 13" century. Donation

of a tank by Vakisap perumal.(2) 11* century. Gift of stone tub by
Periyanan to the temple of Periya nayagi Amman.(3) 1917. Gift of
stone bench and drinking water pond for the benefit of pilgrims by
Attankudi Karuppan.

A.Chandraboss & Karu. Rajendran, Inscriptions of Sivagangai District,

(1) 13* century. Gift of land for maintaining the lamp in the
temple.(2)13" century. Gift of lands and tanks by Malava
chakravarti and the urar of Kallikkudi.(3) 13* century. Gift of 3 ma
of tax free land for perpetual lamp. (4) 14® century. Donation of
land to the temple of Tiruvelitank konda nayanar at Kallikkudi. 5-
11) Fragmentary. Mentions the gift of lands and their boundaries,

signatories etc. (12) 18 century. Refers to the Padikaval
suvandiram.

28. Karu.Rajendran,Pudukkottai District inscriptions,(1) 13* century,

12

Distribution varam and mortgage of land to Suriyan Bhuman of
Sundaracholapuram by the madapattiyam, temple accountant,
shenbagapperumal and urar.(2)13® century. Right of Kaniyatchi to
Peruvayil Nadalvan Ailayarayan, Maramudali and Kannayirar. (3)
13* century. Sale of land.(4)13® century. Imposed fine to Rasinga
devan, Tannan terran alagaiya devan, Kunriyur nadalvan. (4)1608.
Donation of lands to temple women.(5) 15" century. Donation of
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29.

30.

3L

32.

33.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

Syaierib 22, 201

door-jamb and steps to the temple.(6) gift of Oil-press stone by a
lady Angan Nampan.

M Kayadri devi, Mirattu nilai inscription, 13" century. Received some
300 kuligaip panam for the exemption of taxes nadarra mariyati,
kariyavaratchi etc by the Urar of Milattu nilai at the request of
Visaiyalaiya devar.

V.P. Ethiskumar & A. Sankar, Paraippatti Siva temple inscriptions,
(1)1340. Gift of tax free land to the temple at Virarajendra nallur.(2)
13* century .Tax free gift. (3) Gift of land to the temples of Pillaiyar
and Pidari at Manur alias Virarajendra chola nallur. (3) 13* century.
Gift of tax free land for food offerings in the temple.

M.Gandhi, P.Venkatesan, Mangalam inscription of Kampanan, 1368.
Gift of tax free land.

V.P.Ethiskumar, Kompai patti and Kovil patti inscriptions, 14" century.
Gift of dry land to the temples of Nanadesi mangalam.

Sulur T. Sheshagiri, Jambai swing chain (unjal) inscription, 14"
century. Donation of swing by Sokka kollan.

A K. Perumal, Vazikkalamuri, 1463. Refers to the mortgage of land by
Kesavan Samban to Annamalai perumal Chetti of Adiyanur.

J.R. Sivaramakrishnan, P.Kalaiselvan, & S. Kannan, Madurantakanallur
inscription, 1598. Creation of pettai village known as
Krishnapupalan pettai at Devankudi and the exemption of taxes
for the residents of the created village.

V.P. Ethiskumar & A. Sankar, Durampadi Siva temple inscription, 18"*
century. Charity of Nanjarayar to Nanjunda lingan (temple).
T.Sundaram, Kudimangalam inscription, Donation of land to Chatram

belongs to Brahmins at Pulaiyapadi.

K. Babu, Kunrappalaiyam Hero Stone inscription, 15" century. Mention
Kannacayi velavan.

T.T.Tavacimuttu, Valli cave inscription at Tiruchchendur, 1656. Refers
to the digging of a well , construction of a mandapa at Valli cave in
the year 1656 by Muttaiyan.
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41.

42.

43.

45.

47.

4.

49.

50.

51

[

14

K.Karuppaiah, Iluppur inscription, 16-17" century. Donation of a hero
stone by Alagan Konattup paraiyan Adi, a urali of Kilaikkurichchi.

V.P. Ethiskumar, Kottanur periyanacciyamman temple inscription, 1794.
Construction of garbhagriha, ardhamandapa and mahamandapa
in Periyanacchi amman temple by Pappanacchari.

S.Raju, Muttaraiyar Copper Plate, 1674. Refers to the origin of
muttaraiyar , their political region. Made arrangements to construct
a math for the benefit of muttaraiyar at Palani.

C.Viraragavan & Mangaiyarkarasi, Sevur Copper Plate inscription,
1741. Records the geneology of Udaiyars of Mysore and made
some arrangements to perform puja to certain Muttukkumara siddar
by the 24 nattavar of kongu and 7 karai nattavar.

K Sridharan, Srirangam south entrance sculpture inscription, 17"
century. Bilingual inscription. Telugu and Tamil. Mentions a name
Terku vasan Ranga sadagopaiyan.

Parvathi, Alvarkurichchi Hero stone inscriptions, 19* century. Refers
to the names of deceased.

K Sridharan, Kanchipuram Kamatchi Amman stone tub inscription,
17-18* century. Mentions Senmaila sakayan of Onkodu.

Sulur T. Seshagiri, Kalingayam car pinnacle inscription. 1833 . Donation
ofkalasam (pinnacle) to the car of the temple of Kariya kaliamman.

A.Chandraboss & Karu. Rajendran, 4 JSew inscriptions from Arantanki
region, (1) 18" century. Consecration of a tank by Palaivanam
Vijaya Arunachala Vanankamudi Pandaram.(2) 17* century. Gift of
land after deducting the taxes by Tondaimanar. (3) 14 century.
Donation of land by Kamban mudaliman.

A. Chandraboss, Karu. Rajendran, Thirutangur inscriptions, 10th
Century. Mentions Padikaval Sudentiram

Karu. Rajendran, Viralur nagarattar Palani Matt inscription, 1879.
Renovation of matt at Palani.

S.Rajagopal, Kadirkamam copper pedestal inscription, 1936.
Consecration of copper pedestal namely velmedai.
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52.

53.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

61.

62.

63. -

Senthi Natarajan, Sundaram, Rajkumar, A K. Perumal, Selvadaran, Kumara
kovil inscriptions, Refers to the gift of lands.

K.Kumar, Archaeological discoveries from Vellore Region, Reports
the middle and upper Palaeolithic tools, Iron slags, crucibuls, raw
material of semi precious stones from the village
Arumpakkam.Reports the rock paintings of Iron Age at Erthangal.

V. Selvakumar, Pillaiyarpatti Excavations, Reports the excavations
during the year 2011.

R.Ramesh, Archaeological discoveries of Omalur region, Reports the
megalithic burial sites in the region.

R.Suresh, Archaeology of Nannilam region, Reports of the discovery
of megalithic and medieval sites of the region.

V.Selvakumar, Measurement rods of Villupuram region, Refers to the
various measurements rods found on the walls of temples in the
region.

P.Balamurugan, Archaeology of Vaigai basin, Records the recent
discoveries of megalithic habitations and burial sites of Vaigai
basin.

T.Parthiban, Paintings of megalithic period in Dharmapuri region.
Describes the new findings of white paintings on the rock surface
of natural rock cavern in the region.

T.V. Kanagarattinam, Archaeological discoveries in Coimbatore area.
Describes the discovery of many hero stones and pre historic

paintings of Coimbatore region.
A Raja, Microlithic sites of Pudukkottai region, Listing the microlithic
sites in the region.

T.Tangadurai, Recent Archaeological discoveries of Villunai river
region, Reports on megalithic and Early historic new sites located
in the river region of Pudukkottai area.

S.Santhalingam, Roman coin at Sankaran kovil, Among the total
number of 33 coins of Rajaraja, Sundarapandya, Konerirayan and

15
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67.

68.

69.

69.
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a Silver coin of Roman king Augustus caesar discovered in a tiny
village Perumal patti, the Silver Roman coin is quite interesting.

S.Siva, Aruvagai ilakkanam kurum Alavaik kuriyidugal (measurement
symbols as revealed from a literature- Aruvagai ilakkanam) Records
the literature Aruvagai ilakkanam written by Tandapani swamigal
referring various symbols of liquid measurement in a poetic form.

D.Dayalan, Monolithic temple : Origin and Evolution, This paper was
delivered as a lecture under the auspices of Kovilur Andavar
Endowment lectures instituted by Nachchiyappa Nana
Desikasuvamigal. In this paper, the author makes an extensive
survey on monolithic temples of India starting from 3" century
BC.

S Krishnamurthi, Isana Matts of Tiruvavaduturai, This article was
delivered as endowment lecture under the auspices of T.N.
Subramaniyam Endowment lectures (for the year 2010) instituted
by Padmashri. Iravatham mahadevan. The author discussed the

history of the Isana matts of Tamil nadu under the control of
Tiruvavaduturai Adhinam.

Miscellanary, Short notices of recent discoveries of archaeological sites,
inscriptions, sculptures coins, etc.

Natana Kasinathan, Mallapuram inscription — revised reading and
remarks.Death of Kandanutirai son of Eran grand son of karangu
Marakkan a servant of Ponnakkanar in a battle with Samiyar.

D. Herman Tiekan, The Ondaatje Letters, An Extraordinary Discovery

in South Africa, Refers to the significance of letter correspendence
of certain Nicolaas Ondaatje of Srilanka.

Orse M. Gopala Krishnan, Begining of Research on Indology and
Vatteluttu script, Records the contribution of Anquetil Deperron
to Indology and Vatteluttu.

Book Review: Books related to history and culture of Tamil nadu are
reviewed.
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OInGaLLDMNG FTHOUNPH6T

65. Monolithic Temple: Origin and Evolution

Dr. D. Dayalan
Archaeological Survey of India
Chennai

The tradition of rock-cut architecture in India developed during the Mauryan
period in and around ancient Magadha. The caves excavated into the hard
rock in the Barabar and Nagarjuni hills and the outcrop at Sitamarhi near
Gaya are first of its kind in India. This, in the succeeding centuries, spread
widely and resulted in the blossoming of quite a large number of rock-cut
architectural centres almost all over India. The rock-architectural projects
are mainly the petrified versions of the contemporary brick-and-timber or the
humbler wattle mud-and-thatch structures. Initially the rock-cut enterprise
was nurtured by the votaries of the Buddhist and Ajivika faith and later by the
Jaina and Brahmanic faith as well. The Guptas, under whom the resurgence
of Brahmanic faith took place on a national level, were perhaps the first to
patronise Brahmanical cave excavations and the earliest of such an
enterprise are to be seen in the cave temples at Udaigiri, near Vidisa, Madhya
Pradesh. It would be vindicable to say that the Udaigiri caves to some extent
form the legitimate precursors to the Calukyan enterprises coming slight
later, followed by the Pallava and Pandya rock-art creation on the extreme
south. One more credit to Udaigiri in addition to being the site for the first
Brahmanical caves in India is that it has the earliest Brahmanical free-
standing model frozen in rock. The Cave No.7, locally known as tawa cave, is
a monolithic temple, hewn out of a mass of rock into a hemisphere at the
base and surmounted by a large flat stone in the form of a tawa (round
baking plate). This monolith, despite of its imperfect sikhara form, has a well
finished oblong chamber with an exquisitely fashioned lotus medallion on
the ceiling. It is dedicated to Siva as testified by the Saiva dvarapalas on
either side of the doorway. There is an inscription of a minister of
Chandragupta Il on its hind wall says that he excavated this out of devotion to
God Sambhu while accompanying the emperor on a mission of world
conquest. The Udaigiri monolith was not certainly born in a day. The germ of
the monolithic idea lies in the carved out stupas inside the rock-cut chaitya-
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GerH@umfley. mrer 28.08.2011
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halls of western India, and in the large stupa forms at Sankaram, Andhra
Pradesh.

The most revolutionary and novel experimentation of the monolithic rock-
cut of free-standing model naturally impressed Narasmhavarman | Mamalla,
who hailed from the royal lineage of distinguished personalities with
inquisitive-mentality and enthusiastic patrons of art. Mamallapuram, being
the famous sea-port of the Pallavas, had been the favourable choice of
Narasimhavarman | to implement his dream and many large boulder out
crops here were transformed into a sanctuary of impeccable rhythm that
embellished with the vesture of legendary, mythical and canonical
iconography. The monolithic models popularly known as rathas were
invariably carved from top to bottom, a reversal of the process normally
adopted in structural edifices, whether of brick or stone. There are ten
monolithic models at various stages of completion at Mamallapuram range
roughly between the first quarter of the seventh century to the second quarter
of the eighth century AD., show the faithful imitation of all the structural parts
of a temple from inside as well as from outside. The single whale-backed
outcrop of granite near the shore had been cut into three segments in order
to fashion four monolithic marvels, namely, Dharmaraja, Bhima, Arjuna and
Draupadi rathas of different architectural style. A separate boulder in front of
Draupadi-Arjuna ratha had been carved as Nakula-Sahadeva ratha. The
height and basal width of the whale-backed north-south hillock is greater
towards its south end. The carving work in all cases proceeded from the
apex down to the base. The lay-out, choose of form and design of the individual
types are basically in relation with the location and basal width and total
height of the rock available. The tallest of the rathas, the square and three-
storeyed Dharmaraja ratha formed in the same way out of the more massive
and high southern segment. The linear sala-type Bhima ratha fashioned
from the central and longer segment that had an almost horizontal crest line.
The square hut-like Draupati ratha and the two-storeyed Arjuna ratha are
carved from the northern segment and standing on a common platform
(upapitha). The fifth is the gajaprishtha (tunganaimadam) type Nakula-
Sahadeva ratha shaped out into apsidal form from the separate globoid
rock to the west of the Draupati-Arjuna rathas. Apparently little later to this, the
Ganesa ratha near to the Arjuna’s penance, the unfinished ratha with sala-
sikhara in front of the Mahisasuramardini cave and the three isolated cheese-
cake monoliths, ngmely, North and South Pidari rathas and Valaiyankuttai

ratha, on the western side of the hillock were executed. All these ten models
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virtually laid down the matrix of vimana forms, their formal and constructional
modulations.

The other landmark in the history of monolithic art, next to these wonders
is the Great Kailasanatha temple complex at Ellora, Maharashtra, one of the
most ambitious rock-architectural projects ever undertaken anywhere. This
monolithic complex, also known as Krishnesvara or Kannesvara temple
after its patron Rastrakuta Krishna | (756-773) was scooped out by adopting
“the trenching technique” unlike the Pallava examples, which were carved
from the free standing boulders. The art and architectural conceptions adopted
in the Kailasanatha temple shows the synthesis of the most notable
architecture and sculpture trends existed elsewhere in India. Atypical
precursor and successor of Kailasanatha temple at the self-same place by
the same dynasty are the Dantidurga’s mandapa in front of Dasavatara
(Cave-15) cave and the Chaumukh of Indra Sabha and Chota kailasa, both
of the Jain creeds. Of all the monolithic models at Ellora, the Kailasanatha
temple is the finest and the most perfect example. It even surpasses all
other monoliths in the matter of conception, scale, grandeur and ornament.
The panegyric in the Baroda copper plate grant (812-13) of the Rastrakuta
monarch Karka Il rightly describes this temple as follows (in Sanskrit) :

(That king) by whom, verily, was caused to be constructed a temple on
the hill at Elapura (Ellora), of wonderful structure, - on seeing which the best
of the immortals who move in celestial cars, struck with astonishment, think
much constantly, saying, “This temple of Siva is self-existent; in a thing made
by art such beauty is not seen’- a temple, the architect-builder of which, in
consequence of the failure of his energy as regards (the construction of)

another such work, was himself suddenly struck with astonishment, saying,
“Oh, how was it that | built it !”

This innovative monolithic tradition received a fairly well distributed
patronage throughout India. It seems the Eastern Calukyas, immediately,
picked up the novel monolithic conception from their southern neighbour i.e.
Pallavas and implemented this project at various places like Vijayavada,
Undavalli and Chejerla, though not as perfect as the Pallavas’ creations.
The monolithic double storeyed vimana with octagonal sikhara excavated
from out of a trench at Kalugumalai, Tamil Nadu on the extreme south of
India around 800 AD. is not only the crowning glory of the Pandyas, but also
shows the Pandya-Rastrakura art link, as it was carved by adopting “the
trenching technique” like the Kailasanatha temple at Ellora (unlike the nearby
Pallava monolithic tradition). The monolithic temple complex at Masrur (Dist.
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Kangra, Himachal Pradesh) though almost contemporary to the Kalugumalai
is unlike the later, which carved at the centre of the trench, standing
majestically on a hill-crest. The other monolithic attempts in addition to the
aforesaid examples are: the Darmanatha temple at Dhamnar (Dist.
Mandasaur); Chaturbhuja temple at Gwalior, excavated during the reign of
Pratihara king Bhojdeva in 875-876 AD and the small but variant rectangular
shrine (unfinished) with wagon top sikhara at Kahalgaon in Bihar or perhaps
the same time or somewhat later.

The excavation of monolithic temples practically goes out of vogue after
the ninth century AD., excepting for the nondescript hybrid series belonging
to the later period. The Yadavas of Devagiri (Daulatabad) and the Vijayanagara
Kings somewhat revived the practice of excavating monolithic temples in
few places. The small unfinished monolithic model at Pudur (Tamil Nadu) is
one such late example; show the protraction of the monolithic notion initiated
by the Pallavas in the Tamil soil. Even prior to this, similar attempt to revive
the monolithic conception was also made though in a miniature scale at
various places in Uttar Pradesh (in and around Samath, Varanasi, Jhansi,
Thal, Mathura and Allahabad), Andhra Pradesh (Yelleswaram, Draksarama,
Alampur and Samarlakota), Madhya Pradesh (Khajuraho, Gwalior, Mau-
Sohania, Rewa and Satna), Orissa (Puri), Rajasthan and Kashmir. But in so
far as the art of the monolithic is concerned, they are all secondary and

inconsequential.

The evidences available at the working spots particularly at Mamallapuram
and other places indicate the process of creating the rock-cut architecture
and also the technical involvement in it. In view of the nature and hardness of
the rock material, the technique of interior and exterior cutting involved in
Tamil Nadu differs from the one adopted in respect of similar creations in
the soft rocks in other parts of India. The process of reduction of the free-
standing boulder to a convenient shape by cutting the large blocks is called
as “aravatittal.” This was done by jumping deep wedge holes at close
intervals and inserting into them iron wedges (appu) of same section and
driving them in by simultaneously striking them, the resultant pressure a.nd
concussion of the enclosed air spitting off large chunks of rock. The excavation
of the monoliths is actually started from the top by cutting and reducing the
rock on all sides. In this process, the vimana forms out first from the r?ck
followed by the lower parts of the temple. This is much simila.r to the p.ractlce
of emergence of the child from the womb of the mother. While scooping out
the monoliths, the positions of the facade-pillars and other members were
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roughly marked out and were finished with all architectural details and relief
sculpture finally by a more careful chiselling. The actual quarrying in the hard
rock was made by blocking out the face of the prepared scarp into squares
and cutting grooves all round the squares, so that the squares themselves
project out as reliefs. The projecting squares were then chipped off by deft
side strokes of the chisel, centripetally from the grooves all round. This
process was repeated. The bas-relief sculpture found at Bharhut, Madhya
Pradesh has revealed the technique followed in scooping out the soft rock.
While proceeding down with the work of cutting out the parts of the vimana in
levels one below the other, progressively in stages, the uncut rock mass
below the finished level on the sides of the main core was always used as
a convenient platform for the workmen to stand or sit on and shape and
finish the till then exposed parts. This process of reduction in stages of the
platform, after the finishing of the parts in reach from the respective levels,
was repeated till the bottom was reached. This can be seen at some of the
monolithic rathas which are at various stages of finish at Mamallapuram. On
sides where there was no such parent rock available, they would have to be

thus cut away in stages, earthen ramps or wooden scaffoldings were raised
up to the desired height.

The reason for diminishing of the monolithic tradition is obvious. Carving
the living rock into a temple was more time consuming and difficult than to
build a similar structure of equal dimension in masonry. Since, it was entirely
a different process, it required the craftsman of extraordinary talent,
experience and patience. It had to be planned and worked very carefully, as
every chip of rock had its own value and there was no place even for a single
error. Nothing could be replaced here; nothing could be redone and rebuilt.
Apparently these sorts of straits forced the patrons as well as the sthapatis
to trammel their monolithic ambition and to concentrate more on the structural
activities. Recently the author and Mr. K. Kumar of Madras University have
noticed a monolithic temple in a small village, known as Pudur in Gudiyattam
taluk. It lies 4 kms east of Karigiri, the Leprosy Health centre and about
21kms south-east of Vellore. Close to this village on.its western side is a
huge hill known as Asaramalai, a granite outcrop with huge boulders
precariously perched one over the other in an awe-inspiring manner. The
boulder in which the monolithic temple carved is lying on the eastern fringe
of the hill. The maximum height of the free standing granite boulder is about
3.65 m and its width is 4,57 m. Like the monolithic of the Pallavas at
Mamallapuram this was also started from the top of the boulder. A squaré
measuring 3.70 m X 3.70 m was prepared on the top of the boulder after
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chiseling the undulated outer surface and started excavating in as well as
out from that level. Unlike the earlier examples of Pallava period, where the
entire temple including the sikhara, prastara, griva are cut out from the same
rock, the Pudur example starts only from the walls level and downwards.
Perhaps the non-availability of sufficient rock mass selected for carving this
monolith temple, they might have forced to restrict the ambitious desire of
monolithic only up to the wall level and downwards. The superstructure
might be either in stone or in brick and mortar, if the temple would have been
completed in all respects. Attempts were made to carve bas- relief of divine
figures perhaps the presiding deity of this temple on the hind wall i.e. southern
wall of the sanctum. There are two figures both are unfinished and only the
embossed outline of the figures is visible at present. Both the sculptures are
carved up to the neck portion and after that somehow left un-carved. Since
bas-reliefs are unfinished and the available portions are roughly worked
without any tangible clue for their identity, it is difficult to make out anything
from them. There is no clue about the author and the date of this monolithic
temple. But, the characteristic feature of the workmanship and the style of
the rough sculptures indicate that it was excavated in the 14" -15" century.

Strangely, the vastu-sastras are almost silent on this style of architecture.
M.N. Deshpande, however, recently propounded the theory that the monolithic
temples in general and the Kailasanatha temple at Ellora in particular had
the impact of Sankara’s philosophy of Advaita (monism). The first glimpse
of the association of the monolithic temple with the Advaita philosophy has
come from a couplet by Jnanesvara, the poet-saint of Maharashtra, in his
greatest philosophical work Amritanubhava in Marathi. The couplet
describes the nature of Advaita-bhakti as follows:

deva deula parivaru kije koruni dongaru
taisa bhaktika vyavaharu kana vhava
- Amritanubhava (9.43)

Prof. R.D. Ranade explains the above verse as: “In supreme devotion,
therefore, the devotee has nothing but God even for his material or worship.
‘Here, it may be said that God worships god. And Jnanesvara does not think
this to be impossible, for he tells us that from the same rock are carved the
idol of God, the temple and God's attendants, which seem to be different,

and are yet one.”

It seems that, the couplet was composed by Jnanesvara perhaps after
seeing the magnificent Kailasanatha temple at Ellora and realizing the impact

of Advaita concept in it. According to Bhagavadpada Sankara (c. 788-820 AD)
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the “Unqualified Absolute” (Nirguna Brahman) as the ultimate reality could
be realised through knowledge alone, karma and upasana being subsidiary.
In fact all the monoliths were meant for the saguna form of worship, they
were very special creations combining the ideals of devotion and absolution,
as typified by Sankaracarya. “The chiselling of the outer mass, portion by
portion, was tantamount to the progressive removal of ignorance (avidya)
and the emergence of the temple as the unfolding of the original nature of
Brahman, which is knowledge incarnate. Every blow of the hammer on the
chisel was like an act of sadhana symbolising tapas and bhakti, thereby
resulting in the purification of the devotee”. The monolithic models are
perhaps a creation symbolising Advaita bhakti.

No doubt, the provocative theory postulated by M.N. Deshpande throws
much light on the philosophical background of the monolithic temple. But
the difficulty in accepting this view unanimously is that there are a few
monolithic temples dated anterior to Sankaracarya. Perhaps they were

inspired by the proto-Advaitic ideas, already existing prior to Bhagavadpada
Sankara.

List of Monolithic Temple in India

1. Cave No.7 locally known as Tawa cave at Udaigiri, Madhya Pradesh.
¢.376-413. Sandstone

Daupati ratha, Mamallapuram, Tamil Nadu, 7* century, Granite

Ajuna ratha, Mamallapuram, Tamil Nadu, 7* century, Granite

Bhima ratha, Mamallapuram, Tamil Nadu, 7* century, Granite
Dharmaraja ratha, Mamallapuram, Tamil Nadu, 7* century, Granite
Nakula-Sahadeva ratha, Mamallapuram, Tamil Nadu, 7t century, Granite
Ganesa ratha, Mamallapuram, Tamil Nadu, 7 century, Granite

Northern Pidari ratha, Mamallapuram, Tamil Nadu, 7" century, Granite

©: 400" Oy O G0 N

Sothern Pidari ratha, Mamallapuram, Tamil Nadu, 7t century, Granite
10. Valiyankuttai ratha, Mamallapuram, Tamil Nadu, 7* century, Granite

11. Unfinished ratha in front of Mahishasuramardini Cave, Mamallapuram,
Tamil Nadu, 7* century, Granite

12. Akkanna-Madanna cave temple, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh, c.7" -8"
cent. Khondalite
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13. Miniature shrine models in the precincts of the Kapotesvara temple at
Chejerla, Andhra Pradesh. c.7* -8" cent. Khondalite

14. An alpa-vimana cave temple to the west of Anantasayanagudi cave,
Undavalli,

Andhra Pradesh.c.7" -8" cent. Khondalite

15. Dantidurga’s mandapa in front of Dasavatara cave (cave No.15), Ellora,
Maharashtra, c. 8" cent, Deccan trap

16. Kailasanatha temple, Ellora, Maharashtra, c. 8" cent. Deccan trap

17. Vettuvan Koyil, Kalugumalai, Tamil Nadu, c.8th -9th cent. Granite

18. Monolithic temple complex locally known as Thakuravara at Masrur,
Himachal Pradesh, c.8th cent. Sandstone

19. Chhota Kailasa temple, Ellora, Maharashtra, early part of % cent. Deccan
trap.

20. Indra Sabha- Chaumukh (Jaina cave No.32), Ellora, Maharashtra, early
part of

9*cent. Deccan trap
21. Patalesvara temple, Pune, Maharashtra, c.9% cent. Deccan trap

22. Monolithic temple, Palasambe, Kolhapur Dist, Maharashtra c.9" cent.

Deccan trap
23. Monolithic temple, Khalgaon, Bihar, c.9th cent. Granite
24. Monolithic temple, Vasavi, Madhya Pradesh, c.9th cent. Deccan trap
25. Chaturbhuja temple, Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh, c.9th cent. Sandstone

26. Dharmanatha temple, Dhamnar, Madhya Pradesh, c.9th cent. Laterite

27.Monolithic temple, Manasbal, Jammu & Kashmir, c.7th-8th cent.

Limestone

28. Monolithic temple, Shopian, Jammu & Kashmir, c.7th-8th cent. Limestone

29. Monolithic temple locally known as Ek Hathia Deol, Thal, Dist. Pithoragarh,

Uttar Pradesh, c.11th -12th cent. Quartzite
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30. Monolithic temple at Pudur, Vellore district, Tamil Nadu, 13th -15th cent.
Granite
31.Rock-cut temple, Maibong, North Cachar Hills district, Assam, Limestone

On the basis of the technique, the monolithic temples in India can be
categorized as follows:

1. Trenching technique:

a. At the periphery of the hill -Kailasanatha temple, Ellora;
Vettuvan Koyil, Kalugumalai; Chaturbhuja temple, Gwalior, etc

b. At the middle of the hill - Dharmanatha temple, Dhamnar;
Patalesvara temple, Pune, Dantidurga’s mandapa in front of
Dasavatara cave (cave No.15), Ellora, etc

2. Carved from the free standing boulders:

All the 10 monolithic rathas at Mamallapuram; Monolithic temple at
Khalgaon; Monolithic temple at Pudur, etc

3. Carved on the summit of the rock by reducing the rock all around: Monolithic

temple complex locally known as Thakuravara at Masrur; Rock-cut temple
at Maibong, etc

ROCK CUT CAVE e
TAMIL NADU ; 2

A PALLAVA

;A A % A PANDIYA
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Distribution of Monolithic Temples in India
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69. The Ondaatje Letters

An Extraordinary Discovery in South Africa

D. Herman Tieken
Leiden

Examples of private correspondence in South Asia are extremely rare.
The 60 letters in  Tamil, dating from between 1728 and 1735, which have
recently turned up in the archives of Cape Town, South Africa, therefore form
a real treasure trove. Another surprise was the addressee, a certain Nicolaas
Ondaatje, an ancestor of the well-known Ondaatje family of Sri Lanka. This
Nicolaas had been banished by the Dutch to Cape Town in 1727. The letters
contain no infomation about his crime. Whatever it was, it was committed in
collusion with his Dutch patron, the clergyman Joan Bernard Noordbeek. In
the letters, we read that the clergyman was acquitted and returned to
Colombo, while Nicolaas died in Cape Town in 1737, without having seen
his family or country again.

We have only one side of the correspondence, namely, the letters
addressed to Nicolaas. It is clear, though, that Nicolaas was an active regular
letter writer himself as well. The list of names of the correspondents and
persons figuring in the letters, reads like a who’s who of famous Sri Lankans.
Among them we find early namesakes of Peter Philip Juriaan Quint Ondaatje
(1758-1818), well known in Dutch history, and the present-day writers Michael
and Sir Christopher Ondaatje. Other names are De Mel, Pieris, Fernando
and Dias. Nicolas’ mother was a Rodrigo. The Ondaatjes were clearly
important figures in Colombo society, and also maintained close ties with
the Dutch Therefore, one of Nicolaas’ older cousins could advise him to go
to Holland and present his case before the authorities of the Dutch East
India Company, “by referring to your family’s longstanding employment as
interpreters for the Governor of Colombo, and your function as Chief of the
Chettiyars, which you inherited from your father and grandfather”. In the
multicultural society of Ceylon at that time, interpreters played an important
role, and Nicolaas seems to have been an especially gifted one. A cousin
begs him to return, for “there are no interpreters here like you, who know
Dutch, Tamil, Singhalese as well as Portuguese? Throughout the
correspondence, Nicolaas’ Cousin Philip Jurgen (Jurriaan) had to deal with
Nicolaas’ request to send him two servants; “Last year, you wrote us, asking
us to buy two healthy males as slaves and send them to you, didn‘t you? If
you still want them, you do not need to write about that again. For, while at
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that * time, a slave cost |0 reals, now you cannot even get one for 30 or 40
reals. Even if you get one, the result is not satisfactory. So don't take the
trouble. We have slaves in our house, but we do not like to send them to you
over there. | do not have to tell you why.”

The letters abound in good advice. An interesting example is the following.
Apparently, Nicolaas had asked how he should dress while living in a strange
country. He receives the following answer from Tomisz Christoffel: “You live
in a cold country over there. Therefore, Chettiyar-clothes are not the right
kind of clothes. You have asked permission from us to wear shirts and
several layers of clothes. You should dress as it suits the place where you
are. Elder Brother Willem Pillai approves of that too. But you should not take
drinks that are forbidden to people of our caste, nor buy them for someone
else to drink, and doing business by selling arrack is also forbidden to
people of our caste. Remember Nagamani, who, when he was there, did
everything forbidden to our caste, drank arrack and ate beef. He fell seriously
ill and died, and blackened the faces of his relatives.” In the beginning, the
family sent him presents, often accompanied with a price list, in case he
wanted to sell them. There was some concem among my family about
Nicolaas’ financial circumstances. He is advised to change the house he
lived in for cheap rooms. At first, he seems to have tried to make a living as
a traditional doctor. His relatives sent him a book with recipes he had asked
for and samples of medicinal plants. However, at a certain point, Domingo
Dias wrote: ‘I am unable to express my joy at hearing from Elder Brother
Willern Ondaatje that you have started a school at Cabo de Bona Esperanca,
and teach children the pronunciation of the Dutch letters.” Some of the
subsequent letters are addressed to “Nicolaas Ondaatje Schoolonnaster.”

In his initial attempt to start a medical practice, Nicolaas seems to have
stepped into the footsteps of his grandfather, who, in the middie of the I7th
century, was invited from Tamil Nadu, to come and live in Colombo, by the
Govemor, after he had cured the latter’'s wife from a serious illness. This
information could, unfortunately, not be verified from the letters. The letters
do give a clue, though, as to the origin of the name Ondaatje. Its Dutch
appearance, widi the ending being identical to the diminutive —tje, is

deceptive. Instead, it is a Dutch rendering of Tamil Ondaacci, the
pronunciation of Uhandacci.

The Ondaatje letters are, at this moment, being edited and translated
from the Tamil by me, together with my former student Simon Schmidt at the
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University of Leiden in the Netherlands. The project is sponsored by the
Leiden Institute of Area Studies.

Source: The Sri Lankan Anchorman, Toronto, Canada

Sample of one letter's beginning Portion

1 o8l

2. sWAyTeTTT HETEHD ST TS 6L

3. &Carsyh JHHSUTSSILWILD 2 6TeT GLomTsr
4. MNéGOTE 2 HESTES Heoe T WS EHSES
5. &80 UTSEWLEH F6H0 SDUSSHID I L

6. oufsviufluwys sarereniu FousgiD

7. @rreysiGumid @ITEws ST LD

8. QEuruTansssgIll umsLL &S0

9.  Qapdurrmuepd CrTaupm auTheyD

10. @opuhn Gesdawpd @srmuuln Gumib
. umewld CursHeys &wsE

2. Gurgh sollTrayenw Sour

18. LT ESSTETCR 2 M TeISTSHaLD
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&CymiiLmede arpras @) G (1756-1763) Qsm_isiGal L SHTyessSTe
sy aflGu LgrTase@r (Madras) Guims pig wim gy eTeTLISDb S, S0
wplursd sn&Gupl 1g5sCeh wpg Geipsmi. @me GumiLs
Uggenanger Qsm_ibssmed, Gogyith sevgeuflunss Qemneg Crrae GuTs
PY-WTLDED, HLIL6D apeid TBanes@d QFTDITIT. LDE»EWITETLD,
QamhisewTLd, WsTTepg Tib (pgedlu @) hisefer seyGuimyiisaied
Sgwrestid QFiIg L GBI semar TS waus ST, ' ICLITH @)Ut
%Gerrf! (Kanheri) GdL_aednd Casmulevsenart LTS &I, 2emeusare
APp@SUYLD PSS G AubSs b FTL_GDILIL SN0
GO 1g (p&Fsprit. 190G, Grsems (Surat) QDL SHI, hI& LIV
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oPlehTEmend FhGld s, Heursef_b Foev&lHg Glomih) FHp i b,
uenLpwt Haulg severs Goig & CesMssmr. Grses il (5 1761yLb jev ()
LoaTrE gl i mGGaws sLiLe) @eThley &eribld, pauburr LOTSLD
QEfvrB SIS S@pLpsoTar Gumil sways (Portsmouth) /e g,
IS i I 176241 46857 () LOTIT: LOTHLD LT 6156 quib & CHTBSTIT.

b HT®H G HLoLIwiNett, Hrib C\FTEET(H) MBS YICHTHISOTS Fnllb Sl
QTS Qi1 g LIe (LpSEILDTET [HTevseman Glauamuii L. 2/6O6UHGHIGD
wpseTenowrar ‘Gabg 9Cesivgr’ (Zend Avesta) 1771@)eb epsirmy
urshisamer Qeelul il 1 g 19p&, T CFTETR b (BES
o LBl_g@Ber LTTE Qumfurss ‘2 LiGarss s (Upnekhat) ewgglelsd
QuomfIQILiwrrg & 1803-18042)1b> 9yesar (B ©) euarilufl L. [OETELINION G
@S es@ Lpspiig Guwie my GlFmeve Gasesar(BLb.

resTad s S\ mLbLNLNGT SjeurT 6T(LPEILI S : CTGTGDEL LI HITUI BTL_GOL—
QB QaualCu Qs m S5 1L (B YesTBseTcd 4 mi T (IFeT
QBBwTaled Set S bEH6T.17543)e BT urienaail’_ 08 GleribLybGLim 5
QBsmSaiL_ 1762 941> 4e¥ (B GlLIT (BT GODBS TELPWTEHS ST
S (pLDLICETGHT. YYGTTEV B LYTGULDITET LT TS @) rFEeLl LTSS aLb
eTanTd@ L 1 1wt L1 ploysefaib GlLihLd LIGRTSSTTGTTHG0
SpLoLICaT6hT. cTeRTEREmL Ll @)aTLD Qi & (6TaTSS 30 YHemal (LpLg-weilevenev)
FTTTEHHTEV, 2GS Favl_55 Gecaibams Libf] BevsTL_HmTeuLd T TLib S,
QT myew LOW T HE LD FAUGTLOTEHALD 6T (DS PY-HSS. (@[5,55
&7 S 6w H S ST prer @pBumeied Csiyd QFaTCpeir. @)emsL
L9 F@1bQUIT &I, 9&FTVSFH TUTTSSISSTH aub g @uTmer
Ao LevrT b LmL55%5, G 18-241D BIHDTET(RS STVSS b
Sovrfleir ymileyd Hm% LoaThlenevenwiLLb 2 GRTT(LPLY-FIGHTD .

@bs mTedleh QUBLD P(h WTFHHDS Cuyr@wrr 9Cwrt LevedGumTem
SFLOITIT 15 G (F(E5SE (LPGHT GTGHT eI LU SaUCHTS 55 G CFHTEET(B) UBSTIT.
9] &l FHLOMTT 1200 4aHT (HISHGEHSE (LPEsT s101p e’ Gl_(1pS&lev GTUPBLILIL L
umsivsg gefleurioMeT FTFTLTGLD. HDS 2y EIFSE SWQurGymib
SibpenL_w mredley LNTHAS S, HSSIL-BT ST QaTevsHCHe &
setrL_QEmm Ly s QEmaTarugwrar GLITGEaT TpH weud SIS
Qoo ®) au &1, yevsL1 LIGTE5s GULOTLHTESLD QFLIG (BHSTIT. HYGTTED,
b QLom AT QLT (H@HHSLD s EeSEe QUITIhEBSHSLD Fiilimest
QsTL_ri9eme QueTLgl, LIDG LPVSDSULD QuomfQuuwrrienLLLb
UTTgS LI QUieuTeri&@ns@LD QsMBECsUBEsS. QB
L’ QL_(1pd &15Femanss LiLg &% GLopOlaTasTL ApSEL (LPWDHE) GTGHTD YT
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lseyd Curppiiu_ Ceaier(Bib. eurt G&Fuig LTevy TeileurtLoasfehr
QLG RésafarLig ub GBI GCLp L (Berer g). @)FCFLICLIE
Lerarmed eTevalls (1819), G (1844) wpsdCwmymed Ly &gy
Qevafluil 1’ 1 Gesr eenereurs 21FCF G 19 657 FBBSW euLy auLd
S5 5. Qeursefler UTL ez igQuim’ iy, @ miFwurs Wss
Slmgiomer LmL_tb 2 e (Hultzsch) yaurirermed 1894-95@)eb 619G e Muwsr
@ Q5155 epsiTiley Gleveflui i’ 1 gy.
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71. y&u eeuefuinmen

711

sreafl 9 H6558166 Uhomsw GgsTalibSuraisr swwid, WY WLHIID
sm& e, (R.Champakalakshmi, Religion, Tradition and Ideology, Pre-
colonial South India, Oxford University Press, 2011), xx+643 u&aLd, aflensv em.
1,450/-

@b mred Curm&hlwur Q. FLFSaULS) THEAT HL_bE eoLbLI S
Y@ Bsemey s CopGlsmenr_ g @Mwis Leshl Lohmitb 4T muIFFL
uestluflssr pGihs jsviLicy yPlaler efenaraur@Lb. jeurt LIGOSTEHTLIS)
SL_(HevT &6 eLpevLd G\FeiTesiibSI FLow T eUTHMIGHT LIGT (Lp&d HETEOLOGOILI
QUSIGUITEN Y19 LILIGHL & FITGH MFGIT eLpGVLD YT Tk &) Gleualuil_(Rairer .
OSTL_&555)6D HLb LoTewTeIL) LI(KeUSFe) SLAPBTL 19 6h FLOGRT FLOWIGEDS
QT GBS LI LILLG WTSH eneuenTauld, endailb, G&muiley oLy 6765 My
QS sl L1OCa ) Fn IS RUILITUEIGY QU1 FGTETTIT GTEHTLINS
@)b B7606) LT &S STERTEUTLD.

@5 mredsr srgsens w GG @A BT @UuSILD. FLow GUFETHEND
Filwurst yfipg Gerearer gyeiussTe Feps, QuUTmeTTSTy Lo MILh
2ATFWSD Gl yfs Qsmarer Qeues BiLb. DSTUH FePS,
QumrmerTsmy, or&wed S L w1960k & FowsbmsL L9015
QYT G). FLOWLD, LOJLY, $&FIULD YFNIGHaI FRTTESRTLOTETeNa, lewevd
FeirenLo GIHTeHvTL_eway, LjesBLomasT ey, Caeiralls@ L ImbLL_1_ena 6T65 M)
FLoweITEsens pLbldens Lhss seunmerg). @bSw (@b &) Fowb Gaug
STBESTL_ (B QFTL_rikg) @)etr micuewy 2yig Qui B)BSED G 6T6TLIS
UIRTHLIL uTTmauls supTsGea LGRDS). Geugib, Cougmmsib,
@B sTETTeLL S RUCUTH S 1L_SFeiLh Liev LS FeTeLOFHEBLD
S DISEHLD " GBFI o7 | G S, QBB Lo 6T S5 LI (L 55 BtTEDLD
Q& TeTTL_g). 1516w 4 (3 % @1 LD RaIUT®LWS FesTenLoujd G\&TevmL_ LIV
BS®ssT, QewupurT@sefer sl L Ta 98 sTrIGUTSSe
e85 51, @)sest LMewTTLOSS Liew eul’ 111174 o DISCIT, FLOWIS; Fn ISHGT,
UPILITL B8 F2 DIS6T S uicna FLoPEBS LICUT® (NesTasiILs LDewewrh S
eemi’ 1@y Cairggienener. ‘oyMuwiowiomsae’ Cerlun® @Qbs i
WwIUS®eT FAWTSL LTTdsHedaensy 2 STETLILIBS S FD FI 6T LIS
Y MNwesr eursib. gar Gau LT TSI B GHLD 2 11 LT TGS AISH(GIHLD GTLILILG
Qb3 THNT LoT1 FeWaT 2 STeuTRIE) Qb5 105EDS S 10105565 THTLIHSS
ClgefleyLiBS ST,
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Q)b BTedlev 2 6irerm Flov (LpSENW FL_(HenTHemmaet: (1) <QYLDGUITIT, (BITWIGSTLOTIT
QUGIITS S LISENLD, FioWIL's 655 S@Lb; (2) LY TewT FLowILpLD LD evFe Loy e
LIfGRTITLOUPLD; (3) FTBIST (HLD LITTEST Log(LpLb; (4) Lo euLflimL’ 1q 67 Lesils
BleoliLigLiLy; (5) LuGstb Lm@aurri; (6) @m&lujib Fepasuptb, (7) SLOILPBTL 19 6D
FLOGWT LG FLowmSET, (8) CemuTp 1" L _1_& sewevuytb QBuieuLs 1Li1g 1o
Quauib, (9) Ggereip@uwrelles oyyeid HEHSEWILD. @)éH1 BevyHemen
FLOWSGIGHT FeLps 19 LILIGDHL_, DT FBUTSESFI0 FLOWLD FITIT H(BHE I,
FeLps R(hEIFIERTL I @)evi_ssmevd; Camuilsvsafas Lk wpsediu Lisv
Sssorear GeiGlser Ggefley @S5 1L (Herarat. omBlefwed feuomet
e m) Crrs&leb @)b@l FLows euenT#§), 2)%h@ G\setanBGwT, Gl iLims
SLlLpsLD euph&u CFment_ules G\apenio yGlweunern Db s Csafley
Olim @)b BiTeb LilsayLb Gieweser GlFuiuib.

6T. &Uurmugl, GaHmemey.
712

&. ST &rer, OarkE 6558 smarsT smasifl surarn. Wiflugtadsmf]
udliug Qeuaflui®), usmypw s Oy FTeos, srhisdifl — 637 301, Gaeald L.l
aflsmev em. 160 — @am.Gu. 95006 91192.

a1t aueTH M @)vsEg Fevpuilcd FhEIFENT uTeT I TETD MHTEH
WSS Q)_dews L1 Gl DIFN . HIeVTHMWT FHEISFIT S(1h. 5. H(HEwTTHT T
S0y 19 wed LuleTpeurt. @eiayT agerppled @)L b GlLp myeTer
S0y Haenenss Lpflé gnpBlieTemTT.

228 LIS SFBIFH@EBLD, 2S5 LIGOHSLILIL_AIHEHLD, QUHT LIL_JhIFHGIHLD LG
B)bBTe06h 82 LSHESST LD ST LGS S®ETLT LDPI SIS
SBUSTE), @)wSE FRISET UL L T QUTeUT ) 6TEH M1 S DISEH B)GTeRILD
QTS BLOTS @)(BSHGLD.

sanrit @@L 9gQsFib, P ayLlipLb, e SyeOLOLIL], T
QuTeUIT 1y, @)eiay(BHELI QILiBewL CEréSaurt s, aurb gl GlFettn GILMieTH6iT
Lol PUoeveuT gy FLOL STev FISLDGYSGT 6T6H M LIG LILILG WTHLI LITHFTHS
BB SITHTTIT. FhisHT) oenrt, Fiiushsm Loenev, FESEIM LeSGHTL oL LIPYIs
EWVESTEHAW DjeTellD@ 9GBS SHcuUhFEarTd GVFTL 19 & HibBIGTCTITIT.

Qaisemer wasLILBSS), CSTEGS S @ BV DT LI5S 65T
SBST DnaFMaTd HTew aIBLILLD 2 GTenTaTHEhSE BLGIST (5
UPIFTL 19 wiTs 9ewioujib. GLogyid @)eiayT Lo&SHE@HSHS UITLDOITSTTLOTS
Qs Qur@erTsTy euyTHEPL LUDPIW SDILIL|SEETUD @)Fsv
Carrg&msserLb.

Gart Qg Ceadfl, Gasremer.

Syauemrb 22, 2011 239



713

Srinivas Sistla, Sri Krishna Deva Raya’s Amuktamalayada, Drusya Kala
Deepika, Visakhapatnam, e-mail:sistlasrini@gmail.com:2010, 475 pages
+ 209 photographs. Price Rs. 495.

B) & fguwmpsy wesrart payesst Csaugmwirr (1509-1529) Q% avikiFeh
TpuBer gmi&le QumAeuuwiiiiy. Hmeyewsr Csaurmuir s6dms
BT 1967 L5 Ll Qu®ssF GQFarnCurs elguearim oym&le
ufsT@wsgle o arer pglr afeygmy Camuleled aubluim® G&uis
SR BESTT. @ewpaust sarelles Camery “STeT@H W LOTEVEIWL
Qwpaienis@ oyefllefis g LGB S LfThISS FIBTST LewThs Gt
upPlS CBaum&ls sreflud @upns QFmeien o6y GTUPSLILIL 1
HTANUGLD Y UpSSLOTOWST Y@ Lb. GLomAQILILFLILITETT SLOGUTLTSF60
a&ggaurr. amiold), efguipdsrid & euremh mid oL _sisefs same,
UTeTHDTIS S 6T 2 wreilwet @alliuL & SmeesT. G a ks,
FLFVE GBS, YmFol yowewn Qubpeurt UTTDHMIE HemevLl
uenL_Lisefey getrmll Guiraraurt. sTarGou oyaiauends L968TL {6V 2[5 FHIFHEVITED
QOULOmAC LI BTGV LIGHL_g GyaTamTiT. Lio LPEVEF FHQULY FHEDGITILJLD,
2. rsHemerud yuiey GlFulgeTer . T(p FHTGTL_BIFHEHET 2 WL U
Q)b Bire0l6b Lo flGvaL 1ty gy - oeiyem) Fg 56t - CoHmeng HTEFWITIT 6T6T )
QYETL_TGT QUTTH M Feo% (gp@g]l_b QereveiLBG& D &I & (HeiuesT
Caourmur sraT UTTSS BI®, wTefens, Cam_enr_, Gami_1_ib, Lpeal,
LIGDL_SSHBIGET GTT 9/enaTSem i Lb wearT§led G&TeT(H) LIML_6VH6T
UTRUST) YT S FTVd HTL FSET LITL WEaTTs @)ssmailuiggled
1bL9g 815 FrenT LGS DGT. Qom QLI ILITerT 9&HTL _Fe6T
26T GIDLIkISGT, QUi (e se 616w my uevaupenpuLh et Glo(kid sl
LML) 6TGHT S(@bL_GHT (3)e0emT S 515 /b SIGTOTTIT. Q)& 2oy & 2 GTETTITHS
A@BLILGemSuyib FOUTL oL b ST HED . @aflliuL g SyejHer
2AFHTS ANQUBST FTeVSSma eratiLi gl Cuogyd GBI _S&55 ).
W eSleOail 1L i grflsd 2 sirerr pmnflus GIBebauuseh Lim_e8l6h aumLbBLIT S auiedsd
et gl wppplu QEHSSTaeerts LL iomss ST Q&Dr. ogLb LIy S5
Wirene, SybLymd giewdl, wuley et o sirer GlLiedsy, GLicd HTedle
@f*}r@m@&@m Cau_sir, eflsrenenrs Qsm@Ld Gare eo_, Fofg Cshad
LOGYLOSGHT 6TGH 1) LITL_ebasarfleh au(mLb ST G155 6m56)F6vevTD gafllii_tb
BB S BV WS Guom Qi iLiment g mreom @My msGes LifewTiis
Eprrir. S weipent Coagmuer wearensi Lfb g1 Q&meTeneyLb aureUTHEOD
<0 &1 Q&mererayb @)z @LD/Tb@@LJUJﬁ'l_'IL[ BT6L LB1FayLh 2 SayLb.

&. @rreGasrursd, Q& sremer.

i Speauemorib 22, 2011



714

&. utisS . _agegerdif wreu’ L ayery, uf elCasraThsT QL
wHmid YymésLLsmet, Swuf, eflee em. 140/-

&Slmelpewr &Ml ey’ L b euyeTH USGLd WpHUL L HL_whiseer
&G W, LIPESHFTOL LpSM QUTQTDH IS FTewdSer Glaan
SIHDTEET (R eueng QVBTL_TFEWITET uFeTHeoms: O)HTEETL_amay. LOGHEVSEGIT
FTTBS QUbomaul’ | &6 LIphsHEGHLD, Fhis FTewid QHmL_mb)

- QUTGUITID DI HIT6V 6T FThig@HLD, S0 (BFHEHLD, G)FTeVINILIGH FITGHT DISHEHLD
QlipLoaralleh GlevL_S&leTDeT. @)euHewn GTeOITLD FTGH DISCTTES) @)5 FTene
Qra® CsT@GFerTs YFMWIT LewL S SieTanTiT. @)bLomeul’ L g&leb Fer
uiayser CopGlsme  LisvCes my yuiaiTenrisefsr KresmanLd, @)ar
LWGTLGSSS HiT0 5606 QIFLDGOLOWITSS Sib HIGTTTIT. QUL _L_ITT QUFTHEOM
TP SIS GTGTLI Sl FTVSSGHT &1 1L_muwib yaicuensuiled @)b mreom @it '
Bievressiiu ojaralleh graysefler culf) FTe piseer jehs s RUOKIFTS
Smayesr &M wreul L augerhedp yefldHETer Bl aUFeTH M
YUIGUTETTFH@BSGLD 2YTUITHESEGHLD LILGICOHL _FTSH @)hSSLD. SIS
.TeLD oaggFBIFTL L b GHlSS (LP(LPEOLOWITET SHEHAIFET @)76vT(H
Qsr@Ssents @)_1b Qb pieTarenLo FLIL|sE i S.

“ &. @rreCag), SEETRLT
71:5

g. U&mal feremer, FOETLQS Caruidsst, aflgur uFius,

2 EHHSTTCU smL, aflwey em. 80

&0 B Yyiawi . Fmels arener o @bpSITCLL L LI
LGSuieh ser gyuiayser L CupGaTeT(® @) Hrallenar 6TpGlucTerTrr.
YIS BEHIBTL 19 60 2 GTET LIV QUTGUTH DIF FIDLILILEISS 2eniiHenem
<y u1ay Crra&ed E@Mwms eTpGyairan T, @b mreleb BEBTL (LI LIGGuied
o Girer 25 senseficr auyeur ) TpSLILL_ReTer g GISTaTevL TS
BEBTL 19 6v LmL_eb Qubps Sevkiser oL BLoeTr) eugewTn & SpLiLjb
Qgrarenowys 1és L smiFeT o eTETT GTHTL®S @)bBTD
TRSHUDYED G L sarisErEGL Qe Gl wrss Q&6 M
S0 B, QFalauflé QFuiGser sari GUWITLIG 2 Fwsupplen e
Q';’1/76‘017,11')47,1/&': QEIS & enL_ctr Q)emenTd s 3)5 BTV TP BuGTeTTH.
BOBTL(B) 2enirsefietr euyeomhmled Y TQUAPETOTRUTHEHSHS B) & LweyETer
BITeVT s 9yemLouLb.

&. @rretagl, SEHeTeli
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71:6

&. @rreCog, sermal Qufiu Camuilsd Cemypr sro gaflukissr, slpi
URSMASSYSLD, SEraTayt, 2010, ubsd 156, el ep. 500/-

@alw gaflliue & seveent, @allwr, eugemhBlweri Y &FCwmreny
RBEE DTS S0 LDsDVS  Zew et QoM QULPlSTL L_cdleb
Oevefleuss gisirer pebev semer i Ifey mred Qmred. @urEyns Gempssr
afl@pbiu sesenests Qi Camuiedsr ouiriomyess) Y eBT(R) lLpralleh
QYLDLOGHT TR F&5d OV F QIS FILb SHTUICIGHTEEHLOTS B)bmITeb 2yewLOB FIGTTET ).
BT auenifh gyeien oylefliieh 2 &Hser Lo MILD &(HeSFeMesT LGS TLITL ()
Olauerflui® @)b Bired. @adw gaflii_s HEOGUGHIT S)(1B. GUITSHTITE2GHT TR Fid
Shs @NLILL mswer seaflliQuUTHS %etmenieh STL 1§ GUGHST 6uoT
Rawkismer aeoyGHTL (B 2 (heubisenTs @alwis Cugm@iwrr &5 g Febr
GpailaT 2 SefluyL_GiT auig & FieTen T, @& LweTs oyaiQaureduwikisensy
B SETE@USSGL LOLULL TS L6 2 (heuk&@HLD, GO\Fiu1% % ErHLD
Oevefleus gieirerar. S mioesréd Feviowsed SL19 6b Y(HFSVGHTFGT, (F)eDaUGHT
pSITRTTSL Lifiseuettser, Qs iieukisener oyemisaeser, Lo b Ifletr 2 emL_,
Qewllsevettaer, aflevkigser, QYSVLDTLD, H(LPE, LIGHET LOJ IS GTGH MY Liev
Quimersefer sm’ Huyib QYDLOLILYLD BLbewLE CFTLpT STVSMS BT @
a.eniih g yBlwd CsFuiSemer. uL OC®SsuCy mred QLY QUGHLOLIL{LD
CupQsranL_gsméd mred sywmer srafled uTarT 9% SHTsHHed
Oevefleus gierer 5. @alwé QFiiGser weveraur . @reCaigyairsd
STLLL ReTener. @)eirap)ib SLLP&SF6) 2 6iTer LicisTenL _w PRI
Q)b B169651 2 SECWIT® Qoo 11 Q)b BT6b b 2 5 5CsTeVTELD.

&. @IrregCarumsy, Q& siremer.

7

8. B, oy sTCsHSTeT, Bswd ausmfls aurorppmieyssr, 2010,
SUIYL ubsmMSSYSLD, HEsETayT, XVi+182 uSshigsT, aileme er. 70/-

SL0lLpag; Qgmevadisey FLPS QUTUTDDTUIGSHET B65TS Gourt eI GITETGYT.
@s@ar pevew wpempuied TOSSISFTL L $ SAPLI LI FHESHLSHLD
FGSSTRIE R DI BL_55) 2ysafleh cur@ldsin’ 1 QY16 S (DT FHDNTS
STHIE) Q)b BT6H 9yemLoG)n 5. Q)b BreSesT LG LT Rt F6T SL_(Hen g FeHeTs
QFLbenLowirsg OF T UGl e Tup_eir QleverlullL” (Peiremres. siL_eb,
FeuLD, Feuid GlFUIgeD, 2 6B (5) QevefiBm @ euanfla, sy s, Heobsmiv
uesllsLs QUITmens6r, 1_6b cuanfa Qur e e, euenliss LT gHTLIL,
aueniSLILeoL, Slpdia; CLope pr@sen._earmer VeSS S G DS TET FT6HT myFHET
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YSwer upP CuymEhlwir L. Fa@TpsHid dauiseram_w GsefeTer
QsTL_ssa eTuiL_ctT mIe Q)BT kgD %) CFtis b euanlisd Qs iy,
stigs5Te GoualBmL (5 cuesflaLb; BHTSSTIT, EhehTD mIauIT, WLIQLITLA6H
BTEGWITTT; @ 7S Siauerid S0l (B); Q\F6HT FTHTET eI RIS, HLOSSTT
&L01LpS H600UL”_(B); ST, Limeterig wi L (B HL_paseniy, Sl mGIpeCosl] LGS,
Y &IF5CHTL o1 UGS, S@henFL LGS, GLLIGHTERTLD, FTHLILIL 19 QTLD,
SL_QITT, Qb g LGGsefleh auentlaid, GFsamr, wsCsaam GLmaLf)
616wt 22 FL-_(Heng HaiT Q)b m1edled oy1_rbigFlasTment. (3)&6T euruilevrs 2 GiTpETL (B
Olavefipm (BHig CFmevaiieh FTei MIF6T LITOUTS 9e0& yTTwLILIBMDS
2b &1 O\GTeveSleuTT LOGIPFFN LD 2endaLpLb G MIGUIT 6TGHTLI S 2 GBTERLD.

&. @rreGsrumrsd, Glasramer.

718

&. QSworetr, gy, SETCEHATET, BIEUTI — SLEOSTT aUTTHMTILIEST,
2010, S LHSMNSESYSLD, HEHETRLT, XVi+216 LGSR, allme e5. 70/~
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TAMIL NADU ARCHAELOGICAL SOCIETY, THANJAVUR -613 010

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2011

Cash in hand 20,726.50

Indian Bank 3,774.00

State bank 1,100.62
of India

Book Sales 10,030.00

Donation 7,000.00

Membership Fees44,200,000

Interest 24.431.00
Fixed Deposit  330,000.00
ICHR Grant 22,500.00

463,762.12
254

Stationery
Printing charges

Xerox

Auditor Fees
Salary
Honararium
Postage & Courier
Freight Charges
Bank Commission
Telephone
Travelling
Donation

Sundries

Fixed Deposit
Indian Bank

State Bank of India

Cash in hand

8,141.00
64,450.00

3,106.50

1,250.00
4,000.00
6,000.00
5,799.00
780.00
279.00
452.00
12,577.00
3,000.00
8,833.00
330,000.00
6,830.00
4,611.62

3,653.00

463,762.12
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TAMIL NADU ARCHAELOGICAL SOCIETY, THANJAVUR - 613 010

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2011

To Stationery 8,141.00 By Book Sales 10,030.00
To Printing Charges  64,450.00 By Donations 7,000.00
To Xerox 3,106.50 By Members Fess 44,200.00
To Audit fees 4,000.00 By Interest 24,431.00
To Honararium 6,000.00 By ICHR Grant 22,500.00
To Postage & Courier 5,799.00 By Excess of Expenditure

Over Income 10,506.50
To Freight 780.00

To Bank Commission 279.00

To Telephone 452.00
To Travelling 12,577.00
To Donation 3,000.00
To Sundries 8,833.00
118,667.50 118,667.50
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TAMIL NADU ARCHAELOGICAL SOCIETY, THANJAVUR -613 010
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.11

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31.03.2011

LIABILITES ASSEST

Fund Account 363,794.62 Furniture 11,000.00
' Steel Cup Board 7,700.00
Fixed Deposits ke 330,000.00
Indian Bank 6,860.00
State Bank of India 4,611.62
Cash in hand 3,653.00
363,794.62 363,794.62
FUND ACCOUNT
01.04.2009 By Opening Balance ; 374,301.42
31.03.2010 By Excess of Income over Expenditure 10,506.50
01.04.2010 By Opening Balance '363,794.62

46 Syaierb 22, 2011
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